

**COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS**

2 East Fourteenth Ave.  
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: December 19, 2016 5:10 PM  
FILING ID: 6866D459CC3E9  
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA920

Appeal from Denver District Court  
Case No. 2015CV32427  
Honorable Shelley A. Gilman

**Plaintiffs - Appellants:**

ARTHUR KEITH WHITELAW, III; JOHN DERUNGS; KATHERINE K. MCCRIMMON; LAURA PITMON; DENISE SIGON f/k/a DENISE L. SAGER; ALAN SINGER; and RITA SINGER

v.

**Defendants - Appellees:**

THE DENVER CITY COUNCIL (including the individual Council members in their official capacity: Albus Brooks, Charlie Brown, Jeanne Faatz, Christopher Herndon, Robin Kniech, Peggy Lehmann, Paul Lopez, Judy H. Montero, Chris Nevitt, Debbie Ortega, Jeanne Robb, Susan Shepherd, Mary Beth Susman); THE MANAGER OF COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (Brad Buchanan, in his official capacity); THE DENVER PLANNING BOARD (including the individual Board members in their official capacity, Andy Baldyga, Jim Bershof, Shannon Gifford, Renee Martinez-Stone, Brittany Morris Saunders, Joel Noble, Susan Pearce, Arleen Taniwaki, Julie Underdahl, Frank Schultz and Chris Smith); THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER; and CEDAR METROPOLITAN LLC

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

---

Case Number: 2016CA920

Attorneys for THE DENVER CITY COUNCIL (including the individual Council members in their official capacity: Albus Brooks, Charlie Brown, Jeanne Faatz, Christopher Herndon, Robin Kniech, Peggy Lehmann, Paul Lopez, Judy H. Montero, Chris Nevitt, Debbie Ortega, Jeanne Robb, Susan Shepherd, Mary Beth Susman); THE MANAGER OF COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (Brad Buchanan, in his official capacity); THE DENVER PLANNING BOARD (including the individual Board members in their official capacity, Andy Baldyga, Jim Bershof, Shannon Gifford, Renee Martinez-Stone, Brittany Morris Saunders, Joel Noble, Susan Pearce, Arleen Taniwaki, Julie Underdahl, Frank Schultz and Chris Smith); and THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER (collectively, “Denver” or “City”)

**KRISTIN M. BRONSON, DENVER CITY ATTORNEY**

Nathan J. Lucero, #33908

Tracy A. Davis, #35058

Assistant City Attorneys

Municipal Operations Section

201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 1207

Denver, CO 80202-5332

Telephone: 720-913-3275

Facsimile: 720-913-3180

E-mail: [nathan.lucero@denvergov.org](mailto:nathan.lucero@denvergov.org)

[tracy.davis@denvergov.org](mailto:tracy.davis@denvergov.org)

**DENVER’S ANSWER BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Relevant Facts.....3

    B. Trial Court Proceedings.....5

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

IV. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. Legal Standard.....7

    B. City Rezoning Procedure.....8

    C. City Council did not violate Whitelaw’s due process rights. ....9

        1. Council members are entitled to a presumption of integrity, honesty, and impartiality and prejudice must be shown.....9

        2. Whitelaw has not overcome the presumption of integrity, honesty, and impartiality, and has shown no prejudice. ....12

    D. The Planning Board’s procedure was proper. ....15

    E. The City did not misapply the Protest Petition Procedure. ....17

    F. City Council members’ campaign contributions did not create a due process violation. ....19

    G. Evidence supported the rezoning and City Council did not ignore the criteria. ....22

        1. The rezoning is consistent with the City’s adopted plans. ....23

            a. *The adopted plans are not impermissibly vague* .....23

            b. *The rezoning is consistent with Comp Plan 2000* .....26

            c. *The rezoning is consistent with Blueprint Denver* .....28

        2. Evidence supports the existence of justifying circumstances, changed or changing conditions.....31

        3. The rezoning furthers public health, safety and welfare. ....34

        4. City Council did not ignore the criteria and rely on irrelevant political factors. ....35

    H. This rezoning was not spot zoning. ....36

V. CONCLUSION .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alpenhof, LLC v. City of Ouray</i> , 2013 COA 9, 297 P.3d 1052 (Colo.App. 2013).....	7, 17
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Public Utilities Com'n</i> , 157 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2007) .....	11
<i>Buck v. Park</i> , 839 P.2d 498 (Colo.App. 1992) .....	8
<i>Burns v. Denver City Council</i> , 759 P.2d 748 (Colo.App. 1998) .....	6, 17
<i>Canyon Area Residents v. Board of County Com'rs</i> , 172 P.3d 905 (Colo.App. 2006) .....	8
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 129 S.Ct. 2252, 173 L.Ed.2d 1208 (2009) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Cherry Hills Resort Development Co. v. City of Cherry Hills Village</i> , 757 P.2d 622 (Colo. 1988) .....	7
<i>City of Commerce City v. Enclave West, Inc.</i> , 185 P.3d 147 (Colo. 2008) .....	32
<i>City of Manassa v. Ruff</i> , 235 P.3d 1051 (Colo. 2010) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Clark v. City of Boulder</i> , 362 P.2d 160 (Colo. 1961) .....	6, 36, 37
<i>Colorado Energy Advocacy Office v. Public Service Company of Colo.</i> , 704 P.2d 298 (Colo. 1985) .....	11
<i>Hazlewood v. Saul</i> , 619 P.2d 499 (Colo. 1980) .....	19
<i>Ingold v. AIMCO/Bufs, L.L.C. Apartments</i> , 159 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2007) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. City Council for City of Glendale</i> , 595 P.2d 701 (Colo.App. 1979) .....	12, 14

<i>King’s Mill Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Westminster,</i> 557 P.2d 1186 (Colo. 1976) .....	37
<i>L.G. Everist, Inc. v. Water Quality Control Com’n of Colo.,</i> 714 P.2d 1349 (Colo.App. 1986) .....	10, 14
<i>Maudlin v. Lowery,</i> 255 P.2d 976 (1953) .....	35
<i>McCarville v. City of Colorado Springs,</i> 2013 COA 169, 15, 338 P.3d 1033 (Colo.App. 2013).....	32
<i>O’Connor v. Denver Planning Board,</i> 15CA0709 (Colo.App. Nov. 25, 2015) .....	8
<i>Prairie Dog Advocates v. City of Lakewood,</i> 20 P.3d 1203 (Colo.App. 2000) .....	19
<i>Prestige Homes, Inc. v. Legouffe,</i> 658 P.2d 850 (Colo. 1983) .....	19
<i>Schupper v. People,</i> 157 P.3d 516 (Colo. 2007) .....	20
<i>Scott v. City of Englewood,</i> 672 P.2d 225 (Colo.App. 1983) .....	6, 9, 10, 16, 20
<i>Theobald v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,</i> 644 P.2d 942 (Colo. 1982).....	24
<i>U.S. Welding, Inc. v. B &amp; C Steel, Inc.,</i> 261 P.3d 513 (Colo.App. 2011) .....	19
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,</i> 135 S.Ct. 1656, L.Ed.2d 570 (2015) .....	20, 21
<i>Zurevich v. Industrial Com’n,</i> 544 P.2d 641 (Colo.App. 1975).....	11
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
C.R.S. §40-6-115 .....	11
C.R.S. §24-18-104(3)(a) .....	21

**Other Authorities**

D.R.M.C. §2-60(b)(2) .....21

D.R.M.C. §12-44.....16

D.R.M.C. §12-61.....24

Denver Charter, §3.2.9 ..... 4, 8, 25

Denver Charter, §3.2.9(C) .....25

Denver Charter, §3.2.9(E).....4, 17

DZC §12.2.2.3.....8

DZC §12.4.10.4.2.....8

DZC §12.4.10.4.E .....8

DZC §12.4.10.4.G.....8

DZC §12.4.10.4.G (x2) .....34

DZC §12.4.10.5.....4

DZC §12.4.10.7.....9, 23

DZC §12.4.10.7.A.....25

DZC §12.4.10.8..... 9, 23, 32

DZC §12.4.10.8.A.4.....23

Gerald E. Dahl, *Advising Quasi-Judges: Bias, Conflicts of Interest, Prejudgment, and Ex Parte Contacts*, 33 Colorado Lawyer No. 3, 71 (March 2004) ..... 11, 12

A. Rathkopf, *et al.*, 3 *Rathkopf’s The Law of Zoning and Planning at §41:6* (4<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2016)..... 37, 38

**Rules**

C.C.J.C. Rule 1.2.....10

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4). ..... 2, 5, 7, 19, 36

C.R.E. 201 .....19

C.R.E. 1006.....19
